
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 21 February 2017 at 9.30 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE

Corporate support Natasha Brown 01572 720991
Officer to contact: email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on

4) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Democratic Services Officer) by 
4.30 pm on Friday

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

5) QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 37/2017

(Circulated under separate cover)

6) QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
Report No. 36/2017

(Circulated under separate cover)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES (DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMY) 

7) GREETHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN SUBMISSION DRAFT 
Report No. 42/2017
(Pages 3 - 100)

8) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr T Mathias Chairman

Mr O Hemsley
Mr R Clifton
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the 
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
CORPORATE SUPPORT TEAM



Report No: 42/2017 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

21 February 2017 

GREETHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

SUBMISSION DRAFT  
Report of the Director for Places (Development and Economy) 

Strategic Aim: Creating a sustained environment 

Building our Infrastructure 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/020916/03 

If not on Forward Plan: Chief Executive Approved 

Scrutiny Chair Approved      

N/A 

N/A 

Reason for Urgency: N/A. 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) Responsible: Councillor Oliver Hemsley (Deputy Leader) Portfolio 
Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources 
(except Finance). 

Contact Officer(s): Paul Phillipson, Director of Places 
(Development and Economy) 

 

Tel: 01572 758321 
pphillipson@rutland.gov.uk 

 Colin Dunigan, Planning Officer 
(Neighbourhood Plans) 

Tel: 01572 728478 

cdunigan@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Councillor Nick Begy  

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1) authorises publication of the Submission Draft Greetham Neighbourhood Plan in 
Appendix A to this report, for consultation with the local community and key 
stakeholders;   
 

2) authorises submission of the document and supporting information to an examiner 
appointed by the Council to carry out an independent examination of the plan;  
 

3) authorises the Director for Places (Development and Economy) to: 

i) undertake the statutory consultation required as part of the submission procedure 
and on completion of that consultation prepare a post-submission Statement of 
Consultation for consideration by the independent examiner; and 
 

ii) prepare the necessary documentation to accompany the Submission Draft 
Document through the local referendum process, including consultation and 



publicity material. 
 
iii) appoint an examiner to carry out an independent examination of the Greetham 

Neighbourhood Plan and, following receipt of the examiner’s report, to organise a 
local referendum to consider the Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
4) authorises the Director for Places (Development and Economy), in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Places (Development and Economy) and Resources to: 

i) identify, in consultation with Greetham Parish Council, any such minor changes to 
the Submission Draft Greetham Neighbourhood Plan that may be required in 
response to representations received and submit them to the independent 
examiner;  

ii) seek to determine, in consultation with Greetham Parish Council, any 
modifications identified in the independent examiner’s report before it can proceed 
to the referendum; and 

iii) agree any changes to the referendum area if recommended by the independent 
examiner. 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek Cabinet’s authorisation to carry out consultation on the Greetham 

Neighbourhood Plan followed by submission to an independent examiner and holding 
of a local referendum. 

 
2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

 
2.1 Greetham Parish Council has submitted its Draft Neighbourhood Plan to the Council 

for independent examination.   
 

2.2 This follows public consultation by the Parish Council on the Draft Plan between 
March and May 2016. The Draft Plan was considered and supported by the Places 
Scrutiny Panel in May 2016. 

 
2.3 Rutland County Council is required to consider whether the plan complies with the 

relevant statutory requirements.  Provided that it meets these requirements, the 
Council is required to publicise the Draft Plan, invite representations, notify 
consultation bodies and submit it for independent examination. 
 

2.4 The Draft Neighbourhood Plan that has been submitted to the Council is attached as 
Appendix A, including RCC’s Response to the Submission Draft Greetham 
Neighbourhood Plan. This is accompanied by a Basic Conditions Statement, 
Consultation Notes and a Sustainability and Habitats Regulations Assessment 
Screening Report. These are attached as Appendices B, C and D respectively.  

 
2.5 The  documents submitted by the Parish Council have been assessed in accordance 

with statutory requirements and it is considered  that: 
a) the Parish Council is the authorised body to prepare the neighbourhood plan; 
b) the necessary documents have been submitted, including a map of the area, the 

proposed neighbourhood plan, statements of the consultation undertaken and 



how the plan meets the basic conditions, and a sustainability and habitats 
regulations screening report; 

c) the Parish Council has undertaken the correct procedures in relation to pre-
submission consultation and publicity. 

 
3. CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 If the neighbourhood plan meets the statutory requirements, the Council is required to 

publicise it, invite representations, notify consultation bodies and submit it for 
independent examination. It is intended that the publicity will take place over a 6-week 
period from 24 February to 07 April 2017.  
 

3.2 Any responses from the consultation will be assessed. In consultation with Greetham 
Parish Council, consideration will be given to whether any changes should be 
suggested to the independent examiner alongside submission of the plan.  Cabinet is 
requested to delegate authority for such changes, to assist the examination process. 

 
3.3 The Council will be responsible for appointing an independent examiner to conduct 

the examination, which it is anticipated will take place in May or June 2017. The 
Council will be required to consider the examiner’s report and to decide whether the 
neighbourhood plan should proceed to a local referendum. 
 

3.4 In the event that the independent examiner recommends that modifications are 
required to the neighbour
[...]
h the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
5.3 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
5.3.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the following 

reasons: 

a) DCLG guidance on the application of EqIA  indicates that RCC is not required to 
undertake such an assessment of the neighbourhood plan; 

b) an EqIA is not required to satisfy the ‘basic conditions’ that need to met in drawing 
up the submission draft plan.   

 
5.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.4.1 The neighbourhood plan includes proposals on traffic speed, junction improvements, 

car parking and walking and cycling routes that are intended to improve community 
safety. 
 

5.5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.5.1 The neighbourhood plan includes policies to protect the village’s character and 
heritage and proposals on a range of topics including environment and healthcare, 
sustainable development, transport, traffic management and road safety that could 
help to improve health and wellbeing. 
 

5.6 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.6.1 Environmental implications 
 

5.6.2 The neighbourhood plan includes policies on the environment including built form, 
green infrastructure, housing numbers, community infrastructure and locations to 
avoid for future development that will influence proposals for development. 
 

5.6.3 Human Resource implications 
 

5.6.4 No human resources implications have been identified. 
 

5.6.5 Procurement Implications 
 
5.6.6 The Council will be required to procure and appoint an examiner to carry out an 

independent examination of the neighbourhood plan.  The examiner will be selected 



through the RICS Neighbourhood Planning Independent Examiner Referral Service 
(NPIERS) 
 

 
 

6. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 The Submission Draft Greetham Neighbourhood Plan is considered to comply with 
the statutory requirements for submission of a neighbourhood plan to a local authority.  
It is recommended that it be publicised and submitted for independent examination as 
required by the legislation and regulations. 

 
 

7.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 
 

8.  APPENDICES 
 

 Appendix A – Submission Version Greetham Neighbourhood Plan  
Appendix B – Basic Conditions Statement 
Appendix C – Consultation Statement 
Appendix D – Sustainability and Habitats Regulations assessment screening report 

  

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
 



  

Issued 5/12/2016 Submission Document Page 1 of 65 

 
 

GREETHAM 

NEIGHBOURHOOD 

PLAN 

 
2016-2036 

 
Submission document 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Picture courtesy of Wild Child Photography 

 
 

  

cdunigan
Typewritten Text

cdunigan_1
Typewritten Text

cdunigan_2
Typewritten Text

cdunigan_3
Typewritten Text

cdunigan_4
Typewritten Text

cdunigan_5
Typewritten Text

cdunigan_6
Typewritten Text

cdunigan_7
Typewritten Text
Appendix A

cdunigan_8
Typewritten Text



  

Issued 5/12/2016 Submission Document Page 2 of 65 

Contents 

 

1 What is a Neighbourhood Plan? ........................................................................... 3 

2 The Greetham Neighbourhood Plan Vision .......................................................... 4 

3 The Neighbourhood Plan Process ......................................................................... 5 

4 Key Steps .............................................................................................................. 6 

5 The Consultation Process to Date ......................................................................... 7 

6 Greetham – a Brief Overview/History .................................................................. 8 

7 Protection of the Village’s Character and Heritage ............................................. 11 

8 Housing Development ............................................................................
[...]
acilities and access to transport. 
Their policy document on housing allocation defines the number of houses and 
where they should be built in Local Service Centres in the period 2006 to 2026. 
Planning approval has already been granted for the houses Greetham is required to 
take. In addition, planning approval has been approved for another 35 houses on 
the old garden centre site so that in the immediate future some 54 house will be 
built in Greetham. This represents a 25% increase in the number of houses in the 
village. 

8.4 In terms of Housing Numbers, the Neighbourhood Plan questionnaire identified that 
most people supported limited expansion of between 50-60 additional new houses 
to be built on small sites scattered throughout the village for the period up to 2036. 
However since the questionnaire process was completed, planning applications 
have been approved for this number of houses, as explained in the following 
paragraph. 



  

Issued 5/12/2016 Submission Document Page 16 of 65 

8.5 According to the Site Allocations and Policies Development Plan Document, the 
following site is allocated for residential development over the Plan period (2016-
2026): H4 - Rear of North Brook Close, Oakham Road (0.62ha providing 19 dwellings, 
see map page 41). Recent planning appeal decisions have allowed two housing 
proposals that Rutland County Council had previously refused (with the support of 
Greetham Parish Council). These are the Greetham Garden Centre for 35 new 
houses and North Brook Close for 19 new houses. 

 
North Brook Close Development 

8.6 On appeal, full planning permission has been granted for the development of 19 
houses, consisting of five 2 bedroom properties, twelve 3 bedroom properties and 
two 4 bedroom properties. Of these, three of the 2 bedroom properties are 
proposed as affordable rented, and one of the 3 bedroom houses would be shared 
ownership. The majority of the housing mix meets the Neighbourhood Plan criteria. 
Details of
[...]
 information to villagers. 

  Environment and Healthcare 

CS21 – The natural 
environment 

 The Plan is committed to preserving the village’s 
environment and improving, where possible, the 
footpaths, cycle ways (EH1 and EH4) and enhancing 
the village environment through continued tree 
planting (EH2).   

 
 
  



Greetham Neighbourhood Plan Basic Conditions Statement 5/12/2016 
Page10 of 12 
 

 
Greetham Neighbourhood Plan’s Contribution to the National Planning Policy 

Framework Core Principles 
 
It is legally required that a Neighbourhood Plan meet a range of basic 
conditions.  The Greetham Neighbourhood Plan has complete regard for the 
National Planning Policy Framework as issued by the Secretary of State, and has 
been prepared in consultation with the local planning authority Rutland County 
Council 
 

NPPF Core Planning Principles GNP Contribution 
  
1. Be genuinely plan-led, empowering local people to 
shape their surroundings, with succinct local and 
neighbourhood plans setting out a positive vision for 
the future of the area.  Plans should be kept-up to date 
and be based on joint working and co-operation to 
address larger than local issues.  They should provide a 
practical framework within which decisions on planning 
applications can be made with a high degree of 
predictability and efficiency. 

The GNP has been prepared at the request of the 
village. A village meeting held in January 2014 and 
attended by 80 persons unanimously supported the 
preparation of a Neighbourhood Plan.   A 20 strong 
volunteer Steering Group provided the resource to 
gather villager and other stakeholder views (via a 
questionnaire, workshops and village meetings), and to 
analyse the data.  They then formed into Focus Groups 
to provide further analysis and data gathering and to 
identify the policies and proposals which form the basis 
of the GNP.   
The GNP will be an agenda item at each Parish Council 
AGM and will be reviewed every 3-5 years to ensure 
[...]
t lead to 
development, it sets criteria for 
appropriate building materials. 

No likely 
significant effect 

CH2 Green Infrastructure This Policy itself will not lead to 
development, it sets out 
landscaping criteria for around 
development and supports Local 
Plan Policies SP21 for important 
open spaces and CS23 for 
green infrastructure which have 
been assessed as having no 
negative effects by a HRA. 

No likely 
significant effect 

HD1 Housing Numbers This policy does not specifically 
allocate land for development – 
it supports up to 60 new houses 
which already have planning 
consent and up to 1 or 2 
additional houses on windfall 
sites each year.  This policy 
itself will not lead to 
development, it supports 
Rutland Local Plan policy which 
has been assessed as having 
no negative effects by a HRA. 

No likely 

significant effect 

HD2  Housing Mix Policy is similar to existing 

Rutland Local Plan policy which 

has been assessed as having 

no negative effects by a HRA. 

No likely 

significant effect 

HD3 Car Parking This Policy sets out the 
minimum parking standards for 
residential development to 
reduce on road parking. 

No likely 

significant effect 

HD4  Community 
Infrastructure Levy 

This Policy itself will not lead to 
development, it supports CIL 
expenditure on improvements to 
the village. 

No likely 

significant effect 

HD5 Locations to avoid for 
future development 

This policy itself will not lead to 
development and mitigates 
against the risk of flooding. 

No likely 
significant effect 

HD6 Monitoring and 

Review 

This policy itself will not lead to 

development and ensures the 

Plan is monitored and reviewed 

every 3-5 years. 

No likely 

significant effect 

 




	Agenda
	7 GREETHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN SUBMISSION DRAFT





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISION AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET 

Tuesday, 21 February 2017 at 9.30 am
---oOo---

Decisions published on Thursday, 23 February 2017

Decisions will be implemented on Friday, 3 March 2017 unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

---oOo---

PRESENT: Mr T Mathias Mr R Clifton
Mr R Foster Mr O Hemsley
Mr A Walters Mr D Wilby

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr M Andrews Assistant Director for People

Mrs H Briggs Chief Executive
Mr D Brown Director for Places
Mr S Della Rocca Assistant Director – Finance
Mrs D Mogg Director for Resources
Dr T O’Neill Director for People and Deputy Chief 

Executive
Mr P Phillipson Director for Places
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

628 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman or Head of Paid Service.

629 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

630 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The Record of Decisions made by the Cabinet on 14 February 2017, copies of which 
had been previously circulated were confirmed by Cabinet.

631 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 



The Chairman had been formally notified of three matters relating to the Quarter 3 
Financial and Performance Management reports raised at the Resources Scrutiny 
Panel.  These would be dealt with under the relevant agenda items.

632 QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 37/2017 from the Director for Resources was received.

The purpose of the report was to inform Cabinet and all Members of the full year 
forecast position as at Quarter 3 for 2016/17 and to alert them to issues that may 
impact on the Medium Term Financial Plan to enable them to maintain sound financial 
management of the Council’s operations.

Cabinet considered Appendix H to Report No. 37/2017: Adverse variances over £50k.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i) Fostering and Adoption: The Council was in the process of bringing five 
children from independent fostering into local arrangements.  Going forward the 
Council would be looking to offer more robust support to children remaining 
within their family.  

ii) Early Intervention – Targeted: Needs led budget.  Members were advised that a 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) transformation plan underway.  There was a 
need to ensure systems were significantly robust to avoid expensive 
comprehensive placements.  A Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) Ofsted inspection was expected within this year.

iii) Directorate Senior Management Costs (People) and Children’s Duty Social 
Care: This was over budget due to interim staffing costs but now most senior 
posts are filled by permanent staff.  The Directorate are continuing to recruit in 
those areas where interim staff remain.

iv) Waste Management: Relatively static, there has no significant change from 
Quarter 1.  Forecasted overspend is mainly due to the dry mixed recycling cost.

v) Commercial and Industrial Properties: The bulk of works to ensure that 
Oakham Enterprise Park (OEP) was compliant with building regulations had 
been undertaken.  Members were advised that there might be further spend 
around electrical works, next year.

vi) Environmental Maintenance: The Council understood that Oakham Town 
Council (OTC) had decided not to take on the responsibility for the 
maintenance of Oakham Cemetery.    The Council also understood that OTC 
had withdrawn its contributions towards funding the maintenance of Oakham 
Cemetery and the funding of CCTV in Oakham.  The Council will now need to 
consider its options for the maintenance of Oakham Cemetery.

vii) That all mainstream Better Care Fund projects were on budget.  The forecast 
underspend where carried over related to the commencement of pilot schemes 
running into the next financial year.  The Assistant Director for People, Mr 
Andrews, and the Portfolio Holder, Mr Clifton, undertook to circulate the 
Information to members Resources Scrutiny Panel.

DECISION

1) That Cabinet APPROVED:



i) The use of £23k from the Invest to Save reserve as requested in Appendix B to 
Report No. 37/2017, note iii; and

ii) The release of £46k from the Integrated Transport Block funding for the design 
works for Oakham Town Centre.

2) That Cabinet NOTED:
i) The 2016/17 revenue and capital outturn position as at Quarter 3 (Appendix A 

to Report No. 37/2017, section 1 and section 2);
ii) The proposed transfers from earmarked reserves as shown in the table in 

Appendix A to Report No. 37/2017, para 1.6.3 (to be finalised and agreed in 
the 2016/17 outturn); and

iii) The changes to the Approved Capital Programme as outlined in Appendix A to 
Report No. 37/2017, para 2.2.1 (to be finalised and agreed in the 2016/17 
outturn)

Reason for Decision
The Council was required to make savings over the medium term, the Q2 position was 
positive as, despite a number of significant variances, the Council was still forecasting 
a surplus and contributing to general reserves.

633 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 36/2017 from the Chief Executive was received.

The purpose of the report was to provide Cabinet with strategic oversight of the 
Council’s performance for Quarter 3 of 2016/17.  Members were accountable for the 
delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan and this monitoring information reported on 
progress and highlighted any key challenges.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i) That paragraph 3.8 of Report No. 36/2017 summarised the key areas where 
performance had deteriorated compared to the previous 12 months.  It was 
noted that actual figures concerned were low.

ii) The Council would look to work with Job Centre Plus to encourage employers 
to become Disability Confident Employers.

iii) The Director for Places (Development and Economy), Mr Phillipson and the 
Portfolio Holder, Mr Clifton, to form a scoping group to address the problems 
encountered in the county due to the low numbers of claimants claiming the 
Employment and Support Allowance (ESA) and Incapacity Benefits, following 
the shortlisting of providers in April 2017.

iv) The increase in the number of days lost to sickness: It was acknowledged that 
the number of days lost was lower than the national average.  The Director for 
Resources, Mrs Mogg, undertook to provide further analysis of sickness 
absence.

v) The way that IT was supplied had changed since the Audit recommendation 
concerning the finalisation and communication of the ICT Disaster Recovery 
Plan with LiquidLogic and Agresso now provided externally.  Plans were being 
finalised to move the system backup site.

vi) Safeguarding: When inspected by Ofsted the completion rate for single 
assessments was 100%.

DECISION



1) Cabinet NOTED the overall position in relation to performance for the third quarter 
of 2016/17 and the actions being taken to address areas of underperformance.

Reasons for decision
1. 81% of indicators measured during Quarter 3 were on or above target, with 66% 

either improving or unchanged when compared to the previous quarter.  14% of 
indicators were below target and main areas of concern had been highlighted in 
the report and the remedial action being undertaken to improve performance had 
been identified.

2. Overall performance based on activity in the third quarter was satisfactory.

634 GREETHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN SUBMISSION DRAFT 

Report No. 42/2017 from the Director for Places (Development and Economy) was 
received.

The purpose of the report was to seek Cabinet’s authorisation to carry out consultation 
on the Greetham Neighbourhood Plan followed by submission to an independent 
examiner and holding of a local referendum.

DECISION

1) That Cabinet AUTHORISED:
1) Publication of the Submission Draft Greetham Neighbourhood Plan in Appendix 

A to Report No. 42/2017, for consultation with the local community and key 
stakeholders;

2) Submission of the document and supporting information to an examiner 
appointed by the Council to carry out an independent examination of the plan;

3) The Director for Places (Development and Economy) to:
i) Undertake the statutory consultation required as part of the submission 

procedure and on completion of that consultation prepare a post-
submission Statement of Consultation for consideration by the 
independent examiner; and 

ii) Prepare the necessary documentation to accompany the Submission 
Draft Document through the local referendum process, including 
consultation and publicity material.

iii) Appoint an examiner to carry out an independent examination of the 
Greetham Neighbourhood Plan and, following receipt of the examiner’s 
report, to organise a local referendum to consider the Neighbourhood 
Plan.

4) The Director for Places (Development and Economy), in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Places (Development and Economy) and Resources to:
i) Identify, in consultation with Greetham Parish Council, any such minor 

changes to the Submission Draft Neighbourhood Plan that may be 
required in response to representations received and submit them to the 
independent examiner;

ii) Seek to determine, in consultation with Greetham Parish Council, any 
modifications identified in the independent examiner’s report before it 
can proceed to the referendum; and

iii) Agree any changes to the referendum area if recommended by the 
independent examiner.



Reason for Decision
The Submission Draft Greetham Neighbourhood Plan was considered to comply with 
the statutory requirements for submission of a neighbourhood plan to a local authority.  
It was recommended that it be publicised and submitted for independent examination 
as required by the legislation and regulations.

635 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the Chairman.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.31 am.

---oOo---


